Ordering number: EN 3410C
CMOS LSI
N o . 341OC , LC58E68
i SA\YO 4-bit Microprocessor
with Buiit-in EPROM and LCD Drivers
Overview Pin Assignment
The LC58E68 is a 4-bit microprocessor with built-in 16
Kbytes of EPROM, 1 Kbit of RAM and LCD drivers. It

ment output control PLA are initialized during the next
256 clock cycles. The program counter is then reset and
Ordering Information
Typically, a mask ROM LC586X series device is
ordered after a system has been prototyped with the
LC58E68. However, a programmed LC58E68 or an
LC58E68-format hex file cannot be used to specify the
mask ROM device.
When ordering, provide three EPROMs each containing
the mask ROM program generated using a standard
Table 1. Electrical characteristics comparison
program execution begins. Configuration options are
invalid and segment outputs are held at Vss from when
RES goes HIGH until the options are initialized.
assembler and another three EPROMs each containing
the option data generated using the option specification
tool.
A comparison of LC58E68 characteristics with those of
LC586X series mask ROM devices is shown in tables
1 and 2.
Parameter Symbol Conditions LC58E68 LC586X series Unit
Operating temperature range T o p r 10 to 40 - 3 0 to 70 °C
Supply voltage range V D D 2.8 to 5.5 2.0 to 6.0 V
Typical halt-mode supply current IDD
VDD = 3 V , U I = 3 2 kHz 5 4
HA Typical halt-mode supply current IDD
VDD = 5 V , U = 3 2 kHz 20 15
HA Typical halt-mode supply current IDD VDD = 5 V , Um ~ 400 kHz 400 400 HA Typical halt-mode supply current IDD
VDD = 5 V, W = 2 MHz 500 500
HA Typical halt-mode supply current IDD
VDD = 5 V, U = 4 MHz 700 700
HA
Table 2. Configuration comparison
Parameter LC58E68 LC586X devices
LCD segment and common outputs
during reset
Segment outputs are CMOS and are held at Vss.
Common outputs are n-channel and open-drain. Static operation
Segment output state alter reset Not displayed Displayed or not displayed
Oscillator circuit type Ceramic filter, crystal, or ceramic filter and crystal
Ceramic filter, crystal, ceramic filter and crystal,
RC circuit, RC circuit and crystal, external oscillator
or external oscillator and crystal
Crystal frequency 32, 38 or 65 kHz (65 kHz during reset) 32, 38 or 65 kHz
RES reset input Active-HIGH
Active-LOW, active-LOW with pull-up, active-HIGH or
active-HIGH with pull-up
Port N outputs Open-drain Open-drain or CMOS
LCD drive type
Static, '/2-bias and '/2-duty, '/2-bias and '/nluty, 'A-bias
and 'A-duty, Vs-bias and 'A-duty or Vj-bias and 'A-duty
(See note 1.)
Static, '/2-bias and 'A-duty, '/2-bias and 'A-duty, '/2-bias
and 'A-duty, Vs-bias and '/a-duty, 'A-bias and 'A-duty
or unused
'Strobe No." range 00H to 1EH (See note 2.) 00H to 1EH
Notes
1. Configure as static drive if not used
2. Strobe numbers 00 to 1EH can be used in applications that use a 2 MHz ceramic resonator. Strobe numbers 0E, OF
and IEH cannot be used in applications that use a 4 MHz ceramic resonator.
No. 3410—18/19
LC58E68
The LC586X series devices, including the LC58E68, are
shown in table 3.
Table 3. LC586X series devices
Device ROM capacity (Kbytes) RAM capacity (bits) Package type
LC5862H 4 256 x 4 QIP80
LC5863H 6 256 x 4 QIP80
LC5864H 8 256 x 4 QIP80
LC5866H 12 256 x 4 QIP80
LC5868H 16 256 x 4 QIP80
LC58E68 16 (EPROM) 256 x 4 QFC80